CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

Summary of Board Actions and Proceedings at the October 12, 2011 Board Meeting

MINUTES

Approved minutes.

Minutes of the September 14, 2011 Board Meeting.

OTHER ITEMS

Status Report: City of San Diego, San Vicente Reservoir Augmentation Project: After hearing a status report from the City of San Diego regarding its efforts to assess the viability of using recycled water to augment the imported water supply in the San Vicente Reservoir, the San Diego Water Board may consider adoption of a Resolution supporting the project. (Tentative Resolution No. R9-2011-0069) (Joann Cofrancesco)

Adopted Resolution No. R9-2011-0069.

REGIONAL BOARD ACTIONS

Administrative Assessment of Civil Liability. Mr. Jack Eitzen. Administrative Civil Liability for violations of Order No. 99-08-DWQ and the Water Quality Control Plan for the San Diego Basin. The San Diego Water Board will consider adoption of a tentative Order that would impose a \$381,450 penalty recommended in Complaint No. R9-2010-0084 issued to Mr. Eitzen for the following items: 1) violations of Basin Plan Prohibitions 1 and 14 by discharging construction debris into waters of the state, 2) violations of State Water Resources Control Board Order No. 99-08-DWQ. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Construction Activity, by discharging sediment to a municipal separate storm sewer system tributary to waters of the United States, and 3) failing to develop and implement an adequate Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, as required by Order No. 99-08-DWQ. The San Diego Water Board may approve, modify, or reject assessment of the recommended penalty. (Tentative Order No. R9-2011-0048) (Bruce Posthumus)

Affirmed Order No. R9-2011-0048 w/errata.

OTHER ITEMS (con't.)

Administrative Assessment of Civil Liability, Mr. Jack Eitzen. Administrative Civil Liability for violations of Order No. 99-08-DWQ. The San Diego Water Board will consider adoption of a tentative Order that would impose a \$301,950 penalty recommended in Complaint No. R9-2010-0104 issued to Mr. Eitzen for failing to develop and implement an adequate Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, as required by State Water Resources Control Board Order No. 99-08-DWQ, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Construction Activity. The San Diego Water Board may approve, modify, or reject assessment of the recommended penalty. (Tentative Order No. R9-2011-0049) (Bruce Posthumus)

REGIONAL BOARD ACTIONS

Affirmed Order No. R9-2011-0049 w/errata.